
V 
T h e  H o n o r a b l e  J o e  T. S a n  A g u s t i n  
S p e a k e r ,  T w e n t y - F i r s t  Guam L e g i s  
1 5 5  H e s l e r  S t r e e t  
Agana, Guam 9 6 9 1 0  

L a t u r e  

D e a r  S ~ e a k e r :  

T r a n s m i t t e d  h e r e w i t h  i s  B i l l  No.  96, w h i c h  I h a v e  s i g n e d  i n t o  

l a w  a s  P u b l i c  Law 2 1 - 1 7 .  

S i n c e r e l y ,  

A t t a c h m e n t  

JOSEPH F .  A D A  
G o v e r n o r  

Z L ( j Z - . G  

~ommdnwealth Now! 



TWENTY-FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1991 (FIRST) Regular Session 

TmCATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT :'0 THE GOVERNOR 

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 96 (LS), "AN ACT MAKING ADDITIONAL 
APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE GUAM COMMISSION ON SELF-DETERMINATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 
1991; AMENDING SUBSECTION (c) OF SECTION 100, PUBLIC LAW 20-221 TO INCREASE THREE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS TO SIX HUNDRED FIF171 TE-IOUSAND DOLLARS; REPEALING AND 
REENACTING PARAGRAPH (15) OF §4102(a) AND $6207, ALL OF TITLE 4, GUAM CODE 
ANNOTATED, ON THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE; MAKING A SALARY INCREASE PLUS BENEFITS FOR 
THE COORDINATOR POSITION IN HAWAII TO BE RETROACTIVE TO OCTOBER 1, 1990; 
APPROPRIATING FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS FOR A PUBLIC 
ADDRESS SYSTEM AT JOHN F. KENNEDY HIGH SCHOOL TO SUPPLEMENT P.L. 21-3; 
APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION OF KGTF; GIVING THE GOVERNOR TRANSFER 
AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 199 1; AMENDING SECTION 1 1 OF P.L. 20- 17 ON ASBESTOS 
REMOVAL; AMENDING SECTION 3 OF P.L. 20-64 ON NURSING SPECIALISTS; AND FUNDING 
ATTENDANCE AT THE WASHINGTON WORKSHOP," was on the 2nd day of >fay, 1991, duly and 
regularly passed. - I 

i Speaker  

Attested: 

Senator and Legislative Secretary 
- _ - - - - - - _ - _ - _ - - - - - _ - - - - - _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
This Act was received by, the Governor ~ h i s  ' t i t  iiny of ' - ~ ~ ~ c ~  . 1991, a~ 

q'.CO o'ciock L . m .  
\ 

lkCZti~icia JL' icl~a:! 
Ass~srant Staff Officen 

Governor's Office 
APPROVED: 

/I 

I "JOSEPH F. ADA 
' Governor of Guam 

Date: MAY ufj 1991 
Public Law No. 21-17 



TWENTY-FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 
199 1 (FIRST) Regular Ssssion 

Bill No. 96 (LS) 
As substituted by the Committee 
on Ways & Means and further 
substituted by the Committee 
on Rules 

Introduced by: F. R. Santos 
P. C. Lujan 
-M. D. A. AManibusan 
C. T. C. Gutierrez 
J. P. Aguon 
E. P. Aniola 
J. G. Bamba 
A. C. Blaz 
M. 2. Bordallo 
D. F. Brooks 
H. D. Dierking 
E. R. Duenas 
E. M. Espaldon 
G. Mailloux 
D. Parkinson 
M. J. Reidy 
XI .  C. Ruth 
J. T. San Agustin 
D. L. G. Shimizu 
T. V. C. Tanaka 
A. R. Unpingco 

AN ACT MAKING ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR 
THE GUAM COMMISSION ON SELF-DETERMINATION FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 1991; AMENDING SUBSECTION (c) OF 
SECTION 100, PUBLIC LAW 20-221 TO INCREASE THREE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS TO SIX HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS; REPEALING AND REENACTING 
PARAGRAPH (15) OF §4102(a) AND $6207, ALL OF TITLE 
4, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, ON THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE; 



MAKING A SALARY INCREASE PLUS BENEFITS FOR THE 
COORDINATOR POSITION IN HAWAII TO BE RETROACTIVE 
TO OCTOBER 1, 1990; APPROPRIATDTG FOUR THOUSAND 
ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS FOR A PUBLIC 
ADDRESS SYSTEM AT JOHN F. KENNEDY HIGH SCHOOL TO 
SUPPLEMENT P.L. 21 -3; APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE 
OPERATION OF KGTF; GIVING THE GOVERNOR TRANSFER 
A 'JTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 199 1 ; AMENDING SECTION 
I1 OF P.L. 20-17 ON ASBESTOS REMOVAL; AMENDING 
SECTION 3 OF P.L. 20-64 ON NURSING SPECIALISTS; AND 
I - W I N G  ATIENDANCE AT THE WASJiEXGTON WORKSHOP. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 
Section I .  Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000)  are  

appropriated from the General Fund to the Commission on Self-Determination 
for the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 1991, i n  accordance with the  

following schedule of expenses: 
(A) General Operations 

Payroll  $ 30,000 
(B) Legal Counsel $190 ,000  
(C) Travel  $ 50,000. 
Section 2. Subsection i c )  of Section 100, Public Law 30-231 is 

hereby amended to read: 

"(c) Appropriation. Six I-Iundred Fifty rhousand Dollars 
($650,000) are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to 
GMTA to renovate and remodel t h e  building located on the 
property conveyed and transferred i n  subsection ( a )  of this 
Section into an administration, operations, and light maintenance 
facility. Any portion of this appropriation not expended for the 
purpose stated in this Section shall revert to the General Fund." 
Section 3. Paragraph (15) of  $4102(a),  Title 4.  Guam Code 

Annotated, is repealed and reenacted to read: 

"(15) employees of the Office of the Governor and 
Lieutenant Governor including off-island offices and Government 
House, as authorized in the applicable appropriation law." 
Section 4. $6207, Title 4, Guam Code Annotated, is repealed and 



reenacted to read: 
"$6207. Positions in Governor ' s  Office. The Governor 

is authorized to establish such positions as may be necessary for 
the operation of the Office of the Governor and Lieutenant 
Governor including off-island offices and Government House; 
p r o v i d e d ,  however, that no person shall be appointed to fill such 
a position in the absence of an appropriation to pay the salary set 
for such position. The Governor shall set the salaries for positions 
for which salaries are not set by law." 
Section 5 .  (a) Subpart B, 1 of Part IX (Public Welfare Division) of 

Part XLII (Department of Public Health and Social Services) of Section 1 of 

Chapter I1 of Public Law 21-03 is hereby amended to read: 
" 1. Contractual $169,200 5 169,200" 

(b )  The "TOTAL" of Subpart B of Part IX (Public Welfare Division) of 
Part XLII (Department of Public Health and Social Services) of Section 1 of 
Chapter I1 of Public Law 21-03 is hereby amended to read: 

"TOTAL $169,200 $169,200" 
(c) The "NOTE" of Subpart B of Part IX (Public Welfare Division) of 

part LXII (Department of Public Health and Social Services) of Section 1 of 

Chapter I1 of Public Law 21-03 is hereby amended to read: 
"NOTE: The increase of 513,000 is for a salary Increase of 

the  Administrative Assistant position from $30,340 lo 536.000 
and the Medical Referral Assistant position i n  Hawai i  from 
$25,440 to $29,040 and the Coordinator position in  Hawaii from 
345,440 to $48,000 to be retroactive to October 1 .  1990 and 
$3,000 to purchase additional cellular telephones. " 
Section 6. Five Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars 

($5,775) are appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Education to supplement funding already appropriated in Public Law 21-03 
for a portable Public Address Unit and related equipment consisting of 
microphones, cable, speakers, watt drivers, and horns for John F. Kennedy 
High School. 

Section 7.  Five Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($510,000) are 
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Educational 



Telecommunications Corporation ("KGTF") for the purchase and installation of 
equipment to enable KGTF to have the capability to broadcast live from 
various sites on Guam. 

Section 8. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Governor 
may transfer not more than ten percent (10%) of funds appropriated by the 
Legislature for Fiscal Year 1991 ending September 30, 1991, to the various 
departments and agencies of the government of Guam. The Governor shall 
notify the Speaker in writing of each transfer and justification at the end of 
each month. 

Section 9.  Section 11 of Public Law 70-17 is amended to read: 
"Section 1 1. Thirty Thousand Dollars (S30.000) are hereby 

appropriated from the General Fund to the Office of :ne Mayor, 
Agaiia Heights to remove and clean-up asbestos i n  rhe Agafia 
Heights incinerator building. Any unused balance of the 
appropriation set out in this section shall revert to the General 
Fund." 
Section 10. Section 3 of Public law 20-64 is hereby amended to read: 

"Section 3. New job desc r ip t ions .  The Civil Service 
Commission shall respecify job descriptions for each classified 
position assigned to the following nursing specialtv areas: 
Emergency Room. Intensive Care Unit. xeoNatal Intensive Care 
Unit, the Pediatric Intensive Care Lnit, rhe I-Iemodialysis Gnit, the 

Labor and Delivery Unit and the Operating Room at t he  Guam 
Memorial Hospital; the Inpatient Unit and the AMedication Clinic at 
the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse. 
Corresponding pay ranges of such nurses shall be adjusted to 
effect regular straight time houriy rate increases of at least 
twenty-five percent (25%). The Governor shall implement the 
provisions of this Section no later than October 1 ,  1989." 
Section 11. Twenty-One Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars 

($21,558) are appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Youth 
Congress to send six (6) members of the Guam Youth Congress to the 
Congressional, Global and Diplomacy Seminar sponsored by the Washington 



1 Workshop Foundation to be held in Washington, D.C.. Upon completion of the 

2 seminar the Youth Speaker and the other participants shall prepare a written 
3 report  of the accomplishments and objectives and expenditures of the 
3 seminar for  submission to  the Legislature within sixty (60) days  after 
5 re turn ing .  



. 
TWENTY -FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 

1991 (FIRST) Regular Session , 

Date: 3/ ;2 A/ 
VOTING SHEET 

Bill No. 96 
Resolution No. 
Question: I 

- 

ABSENT/ 
OUTDURING 

ROLL CALL 

NOT 
VOTING 

I 
I ' I O YE 1 m 

AGUON. John P. I 4 
ARRIOLA. Elizabeth P, / L/ 

BAMBA. J. George I + / '  

BLAZ, Anthony C. 1 4 '  

j 

BORDALLO. Madeleine 2. 

I 

// 

DUENAS. Edward R, 

ESPALDON, Ernesto M. 

GUTIERREZ. Carl T.C. 

BROOKS. Doris F, I 'P* 

d 

SANTOS. Francisco R. 1 f 
$HIMIZU. David L.G. I 

i 4) 
f 

1 

TANAKA. Thomas V.C. I 
I 

UNPINGCQ, Antonio R. I , 

a\ 

B 

DIERKING. Herminia D. 

v/'< 

I 

4" 

f 

I 
LIJJAN. Pilar C. I J 
MAILLOUX. Gordon 

MANIBUSAN. Marilvn D.A. 

PARKINSON. Don 

REIDY. Michael J. 

RUTH. Martha C, 

$AN AGUSTIN. Joe T. , 

J 

/ 

/ 

/ 



amoburcB 
TWENTY FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR (1991) SESSION JAN23 ' 9  1 

Bill No. 76 (L3 
Introduced by: F.R. 

AN ACT MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE 
OPERATING FUNDS FOR THE GUAM COMMISSION 
ON SELF-DETERMINATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 
1991.  

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 
Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the 

Guam Commission on Self-Determination the sum of S E V E N  
HUNRED THIRTY ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($731,000.00) for the 
purpose of funding the operations of said Guam Commission on Self- 
Determination for the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 1991, in 
accordance with the following schedule of expenses: 

A )  General Operations 

Payroll 
Supplies and Equipment 
Computer Equipment 
Miscellaneous 
Communications 

Total Operations $ 1  69 ,000 

B) Legal Counsel 

Retainer (@$I 6,666lMonth) $200,000 
Expenses (@$4,00O/Month) lsuU2QQ 

Total Legal Counsel $248 ,000  



C) Public Relations Consultant 

Retainer (@$I 0,000IMonth) $1 20,000 
Expenses (@$I ,000IMonth) w 

Total PR Consultant $132,000 

D) Travel 
(30 person trips) $1 13 ,000  
[Avg. Trip: 
9 days x $206 per diem = $1854 
Air Fare =$190Q 
Average Expense = $3754 

E) Newsletter 

Grand Total 


